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26-03-2007-103819-001

UFO

02-04-2007-152048-002 UFO
03-04-2007-090542-001 UFO
02-04-2007-094330-002 UFO
10-04-2007-113211-002 UFO
10-04-2007-103900-001 UFO
04-04-20074-123350-005 UFO
11-04-2007-124129-002 Low Flying
29-03-2007-111736-002 UFO
04-04-2007-151200-010 UFO
12-04-2007-064720-002 UFO

12-03-2007-075056-006

Visiting Forces

18-04-2007-071159-002 UFO
23-04-2007-145609-007 UFO
27-04-2007-080512-007 - UFO
10-04-2007-073236-003 UFO
04-05-2007-130650-001 UFO
08-05-2007-090639-002 UFO
09-05-2007-093544-003 UFO
08-05-2007-074026-006 UFO
03-14-2007-150443-006 Low Flying
14-05-2007-092955-002 UFO
14-05-2007-080615-019 UFO

29-03-2007-082643-003

Visiting Forces
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From:_

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Infon:mation

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE '
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.
Our Refere
14-05- 2007 080615 019
Date
14 May 2007
Newcastle upon Tyne

o
Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 12 May 2007 asking for

any and all files relating to UFO/UAP reports in the North East of England for the period 1980-
2007.

Any attempt to provide you with the information you request would require a manual search of
files covering over a quarter of a century. The costs involved in this exercise would exceed the
permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of Information Act and as provided by
Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to comply with your

request. However, if you were able to reduce the scope of your request to a more manageable time
period, (perhaps one year), I may be able to help you.

In the meantime, files containing UFO reports up to 1984 are already available for public scrutiny
in The National Archives. You can contact The National Archives at Ruskin Avenue, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU, by telephone on +44 20 8876 34444 or via their website
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk. Additionally. the MoD has already released a considerable amount
of information relating to UFOs, including details of reports for the period 2001-2006 on its
website at www.foi.mod.uk.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not

- possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SWI1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution
has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

I am sorry I could not be of more assistance.



Yours sincerely,




From: %
Sent: 14 Ma 7 09:05

Subject: - FOl written request PS 14-05-2007-080615-019

RFI assigned as requested.

Regards

FOI Helpdesk

From:

Sent: a 07 09:02
o SRR
Subject: RE: FOT written request PS 14—05—2007—080615—019-

Yup. Book to me

OI written request PS 14—05—2007—080615—0191

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

!g! ge!pgesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 12 May 2007 16:53

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 14-05-2007-080615-019 FlESHSERE’

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Saturday, May 12,

at 16:53:18

txttitle:
txtfirstname:
txtlastname:

txtoccupation: Mortgage Consultant
txtaddressl:

txtaddress2:

txttowncity: Newcastle Upon Tyne
txtstatecountry: Tyne and Wear

txtzipcodepostcode: _

txtcountry: United Kingdom

2007



ticinforequest: I want to know if you could release ANY and ALL files regarding
UFQ/UAP reports made in the North East Region of England from 1980-2007, this regquest
is soley for research purposes, i would be grateful for your reply to this request.



From: EEEIIRGINN

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Informatlon

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.

Our Reference
14-05-2007-092955-002
Date

Gwent 14 May 2007

Cwmbran

Dear

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 10 March 2007 asking
whether the MoD holds information relating to an alleged UFO incident at Cannock Chase in
1964. Although dated 10 March 2007, the letter was only received on 11 May 2007.

As is the case with other government files, MOD files are subject to the provisions of the Public
Records Act of 1958 and 1967. This Act of Parliament states that official files generally remain
closed from public viewing for 30 years after the last action has been taken. It was generally the
case that before 1967, all "UFO" files were destroyed after five years, as there was insufficient
public interest in the subject to merit their permanent retention. However since 1967, following an
increase in public interest in this subject, "UFO" report files are now routinely preserved. Any
files from the 1950s and early 1960s which did survive are already available for examination by
members of the public at the National Archive. Files from 1967 onwards are routinely released to
the Public Record Office at the 30 year point.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution
has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

I am sorry I was unable to be of more assistance.

Yours sincerely,




| 00- 257 - 052955 ~-OvZ
€x# = ((ToN OF

Cwmbran
Gwent

10 March 2007

Dear Sir/Madam,

I recently read in Nick Redfern’s book “A Covert Agenda” that the author
claims that a UFO crashed near Cannock Chase, Staffs, and was retrieved under the
supervision of the Ministry of Defence and the local Police. Under the Freedom of
Information Act I am enquiring whether the Ministry of Defence holds any

information on this alleged incident and the nature of that information. The date of the
alleged incident is early 1964.

Yours faithfully




ENCLOSURE TRANSFERRED TO
FILE D/DAS/10/2/8/16 PART H
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From: (SIS N
Sent: 09 May 2007 14:14

o: R

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FREEDDOM OF INFORMATION rEQUEST 08-05-2007-074026-006

Deor I

Thank you for your e-mail of 6 May 2007, asking if we had any record of fighter jets chasing
an unidentified light source over Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, in November 1986 and whether an
official explanation existed for this sighting. It is being answered under the Freedom of Information
Act 2000.

I have checked our files for that period but have been unable to find any report that fits the above
scenario. It is possible that a report was made at a later date, but in order to check this we would
have to manually search files covering a period of 20 years, which would be a major undertaking.

. The costs would exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of
Information Act and, as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to
comply with your request.

Unless there is corroborating evidence to suggest that the UK's airspace may have been
compromised by a hostile or unauthorized foreign military aircraft, the MOD does not investigate or
seek to provide a precise explanation for each of the 200-300 "UFO" reports we receive each year.
However, we believe that rational explanations could be found for most of the sightings if resources
were devoted to so doing.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6t Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

I am sorry I could not be of more assistance.
Yours sincerely,

MoD Main Building

Whitehall

London
SWI1A 2HB

09/05/2007
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From: W

Sent: a 08:36 :

To:

Subject: %: written request PS 08-05-2007:074026-006 [SISISilsl§ 40|

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOI Helpdesk

————— Original Message~-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 06 May 2007 23:55

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 08-05-2007-074026-006

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Sunday, May 6, 2007 at
23:55:26

txttitle:

txtfirstname:
txtlastname:
txtaddressl:

txtaddressz:

txttowncity: Mansfield

txtstatecountry: Nottinghamshire

txtzipcodepostcode: _

txtcountry: UK

txtemailAddress: m
txttelephone E

txtinforequest: In november 1986 an unidentified light source was sighted being
pursued by two separate sets of fighter jets over Mansfield, Nottinghamshire. The
light apeared to ascend at extraordinary speed until it disapeared. Has this sighting
been reported before and does an official explanation exist?




From: ‘
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
} Telephone ‘ (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.

Our Reference
09-05-2007-093544-003
Cwmbran Date

Gwent 9 May 2007

“Dea B

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 2 May 2007 asking how
many photographs or films of UFOs the MoD has for the period 1980-81.

Files for the period 1980-81 are no longer held by the MoD and are now available for examination
at The National Archives, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU, Telephone: 0208
876 3444. Details of how to access these records and The National Archives on line catalogue
can be found on their website at http//:www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution
has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,




09 -05-Lo=2F -9 Xy~ 00T

Cwmbran
Gwent

2nd™ May 2007

Dear Sir/Madam,
Under the Freedom of Information Act I am writing to enquire how many
photographs or film of UFOs the MoD has for the years 1980 and 1981. Many thanks.

Yours faithfully




From: R

Sent: 08 May 2007 09:30

o: S

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 08-05-2007-090639-002

e SRR

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 4 May 2007 asking if the UK would
ever scramble aircraft to intercept a UFO and whether it had ever tried to bring one down.

The integrity of the UK's airspace in peacetime is maintained through continuous surveillance of the
UK Air Policing Area by the Royal Air Force. This is achieved by using a combination of civil and
military radar installations, which provide a continuous real-time “picture” of the UK airspace. Any
threat to the UK Air Defence Region would be handled in the light of the particular circumstances at
the time and might, if deemed appropriate, involve the scrambling or diversion of air defence
aircraft. We have no record of the UK ever trying to bring down a UFO.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

08/05/2007



Page 1 of 3

OP-0J= 206577 ~ 6924739 - ODL

® o R

Sent: 04 May 2007 16:56

o

Subject: Re: ALLEGED UFO SIGHTING 23 APRIL 2007 - TO02766/2007 AND FOI 27-04-2007-080512-
007

Thank you for the replym Some things that I still don't understand though...

1) If someone calls in a report of a UFO in which the UFO is still visible at the time of the report, do
you ever scramble fighter jets to investigate the UFO in the sky? Have you ever tried to bring down
one of these UFOs? 1 would think that by now you, the U.S., Russia, etc would have brought one of
these down and reverse engineered it.

2) I have read many UFO reports. Some of which come from not regular civilian personal, but
highly trained high ranking military officers describing an obvious metallic looking large object.
Sometimes they describe these objects as 100% silent, can hover in one spot, then take off at speeds
of sometimes greater than 25,000 mph without making a sonic boom.

That doesn't sound like anything you or the U.S. military would ever be capable of making let alone
keeping a human being alive at those extreme G-forces. And if you think about it, some of these
UFOs have either got to be FROM EARTH, or NOT FROM EARTH. And if they're NOT FROM
EARTH, then the most likely explanation is an advanced Extraterrestrial civilization observing Earth
for what ever reason(s).

I know that most UFO sightings are hoaxes, natural phenomena, top secret and ordinary aircraft, etc.
But about 20% of sightings can not be explained and like I said are reported by highly trained
military personal and pilots. Iknow a commercial pilot who works for a major aitlines here in the
U.S. and he swears a UFO larger than that of his 747 hovered right next to his plane while in flight.
He's a pilot of 20+ years. He doesn't lie and wouldn't lie about this.

I appreciate the fact that the MOD is at least willing to talk about this subject with the public. I have
tried several times to communicate with the U.S. Air Force about this subject and they won't even
talk to me. All they do is send an email saying they stopped investigating UFOs in 1969...... THAT
ISALIE

I look forward to hearing back from you. UFO secrecy has got to end soon.

I . .£> wrote:
e SR

Thank you for your e-mail of 27 April 2007 to the Secretary of Defence regarding an alleged
UFO sighting on 23 April 2007 near the Channel Islands. It has been passed to me to answer
as I am the responsible officer. I also note that you have placed a Freedom of Information
request on the same topic, asking for any documentation held on the matter so I will address

08/05/2007
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From: R

Sent: 04 May 2007 14:26

To: RS
Subject: Intemet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORRMATION REQUEST 04-05-2007-130650-001
oo NS

Thank you for your e-mail of 4 May 2007 requesting information regarding UFO
investigations in the UK.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the

question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains totally

open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the

existence of these alleged phenomena.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to

establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is

any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or |
unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military
source, and to date no 'UFO' report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but
it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD has already released a considerable amount of information it holds on the subject of UFOs
together with details of UFO sightings reported to the MoD, which are available on the MoD website
by using the following link:
http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme/SearchPublicationSc
or by searching under the word “UFO”.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6t Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within

two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has

been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

04/05/2007
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DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

04/05/2007



From: Section 40

Sent: 04 May 2007 13:08

Subject: : written request 04-05-2007-130650-001
Categories: FOI Information Request

Can you take?

Info-AccessOps5

Main Building

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 04 May 2007 10:01

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request 04-05-2007-130650-001 -@

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Friday, May 4, 2007 at
10:00:50

exeeicle: M40

txtfirstname

txtlastname:

txtoccupation: Editor

txtorganisation: The Malta Independent

txtaddressl: Standard Publications, Birkirkara Hill

txtaddress?2: The Malta Independent, Birkirkara Hill, St Julians, Malta
txttowncity: St Julians

txtstatecountry: Malta

txtzipcodepostcode: STJ100

txtcountry: Malta

txtinforequest: Dear Sir / Madam,

I am emailing to enquire after some information on the investigations into UFO
existance in Britain. Would you be able to send me something on the topic and
information on what is being done exactly? If it is possible, it would be a topic I
would like to discuss in the magazine I take care of in Malta which is for young and
open people.

I look forward to any respomnse.

Best regards,
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Sent: 04 May 2007 13:49
To: Secton40 |
Subiject: Internet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 10-04-20074-073236-003

- Attachments: List of Questions.doc

per RN

Thank you for your Freedom of Information (FOI) request of 5 April 2007, asking for
copies of the questions and answers to a number of FOI requests covering the subject of UFOs.
Additionally, you asked for documentation relating to an answer this branch supplied around 24
March of this year regarding an alleged UFO sighting involving two F-15 aircraft on.12 January

2007. Your further e-mail of 13 April 2007 suggested that copies of the documentation be placed in
the Disclosure Log.

In accordance with your suggestion, I am placing the responses to the requests you listed in the
Disclosure Log. Some are already available, and the rest should be released in the near future. You
should, however, note that documentation attached to the response to 05-03-2007-154149-014,
which will appear in the disclosure log, has been amended to exclude the names and telephone
numbers of some officials that were released in the original response by mistake. The text of the
documents remains unaltered and I hope this minor amendment will not unduly affect the
information you are seeking.

Request 19-03-2007-070026-004 has not yet been answered, but the response will be forwarded to
you when it is. The documentation you are seeking regarding the F-15 sighting will also be placed in
the Disclosure Log.

For ease of reference, I have collated all the questions into a single word document, which I attach. I
have also included the question relating to the F-15 incident.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, oih Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Finally, I should like to thank you for your patience in this matter.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

04/05/2007
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“MoD Main Building
Whitehall
London
SWI1A 2HB

04/05/2007
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Fom:

Sent: 04 May 2007 13:46
Subject: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 10-04-2007-073236-003

Attachments: List of Questions.doc

Deae EEEIERR 0

Thank you for your Freedom of Information (FOI) request of 5 April 2007, asking for
copies of the questions and answers to a number of FOI requests covering the subject of UFOs.
Additionally, you asked for documentation relating to an answer this branch supplied around 24
March of this year regarding an alleged UFO sighting involving two F-15 aircraft on 12 January
2007. Your further e-mail of 13 April 2007 suggested that copies of the documentation be placed in
the Disclosure Log.

In accordance with your suggestion, I am placing the responses to the requests you listed in the
Disclosure Log. Some are already available, and the rest should be released in the near future. You
should, however, note that documentation attached to the response to 05-03-2007-154149-014,
which will appear in the disclosure log, has been amended to exclude the names and telephone
numbers of some officials that were released in the original response by mistake. The text of the
documents remains unaltered and I hope this minor amendment will not unduly affect the
information you are seeking.

Request 19-03-2007-070026-004 has not yet been answered, but the response will be forwarded to
you when it is. The documentation you are seeking regarding the F-15 sighting will also be placed in
the Disclosure Log.

For ease of reference, I have collated all the questions into a single word document, which I attach. I
have also included the question relating to the F-15 incident.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Finally, I should like to thank you for your patiénce in this matter.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

04/05/2007
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"MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

04/05/2007



LIST OF QUESTIONS
26-02-2007-093149-001

Would you please send all papers on the following incidents, including
correspondence mentioned herein:

1. UFO report made b_ to Scottish Police on 30 July 1994 relating to
a 'flying toblerone-shaped' object hovering over a field near Arnadale Academy, West

Lothian. This report was passed to ElSSiSRaset Sec(AS), MoD, who responded to
on 25 Aug 94.

2. UFO report made by a member of the public to police/MoD on or about 14
November 1994 of a bowl shaped object with hieroglyphic symbols on its side
hovering over the River Nene at Stanwick Rounds, West Lothian. This witness was
interviewed by phone by _of Sec(AS) in February 1995 who responded to
his report in an official letter dated 17 Feb 1995. [Is there a sketch of the alleged
hieroglyphics?]

3. UFO report made from the Blackridge area of Scotland on
11 October 1994 by two female witnesses. Plus any papers related to this sighting and
that on 30 July 94 related to an inquiry made by& to Lord Henley, the

Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Defence, in October/November 1994.

26-02-2007-164035-007

Thank you for your letter of 20 December 2006 enclosing copies of documents from
the D155 policy file 1971-1996. You will be aware that [ have requested an internal
review into the redaction made from these documents and a result is expected towards
the end of March.

In the meantime I wish to make a fresh request under the Freedom of Information Act,
as I am entitled following a period of 60 working days from the last request.

The request is in two parts:

Firstly I wish to request information from, and relating to, two DIS UFO report files
which were stored in the old war office building and were subject to asbestos
contamination. The two files are: DI1DIS5/108/15/1 Part. 9 - UFO incidents period
not known and DI/DI55/108115/1 Part 32 - UFO reports February 1978 - Jan 1983

I understand ﬁom-in Defence Records that all the DIS UFO report files
that were subject to contamination have now been electronically scanned and the
scans have been returned to the originator department (DIS). As a result these scanned
records can be reviewed



for release and are subject to the FOI A..

Please could you summarise the contents of this file: does it contain reports,
correspondence or both and what dates are covered by the enclosures; how many
enclosures.

(b) D IDISS170811517 Part 32 - UFO reports February 1978 -Jan 1983

I wish to request a search of enclosures in this file from December 1980 onwards for
any enclosures relating to the UFO report/’Unexplained Lights' reported by USAF
personnel from RAF Woodbridge (the famous 'Rendlesham Forest incident'). Please
could you supply copies of any enclosures which are relevant to this incident
including any internal MoD/DIS correspondence relating to the investigation of the
report made by the Deputy Base Commander, Lt Col Charles Hait.

Secondly, I wish to ask for some general information rel g to "UFO Policy" files held
by the DIS:

Could you confirm that DIS holds a copy of a UFO Policy file covering period 1968-
71 that does not appear on the catalogue at the National Archives. The TNA catalogue
lists two "UFO Policy' files, DEN E 31/118 (MoD reference DI/55./40/911 Pt 1)
covering the years 1953-1963 and DEFE 31/119 (MoD reference D1/55/4019/1/ Pt 2)
covering 1967. You will notice that the Policy file that was the subject of my previous
FOI request, DI/55/108/15/Pt 4 contained enclosures dating from 1971 onwards. This
suggests that Part 3 in the sequence - covering dates 1968-1971 - is 'missing'. Does
DIS hold this file?

b) With regards to the UFO Policy file covering the period 1996-2000 (your reference
D1/DI55/108/15 Pt 5) could you specify how many pages and how many enclosures
are held within this file.

I trust this limited request can be met within the cost limit specified by the FOI and I
look forward to hearing from you in due course,

01-03-2007-143620-001

Would it be possible for your department to forward me the relevant information, in
regards to RAF Rudloe Manor and the investigations into the UFO phenomenon
conducted from that establishment?

05-03-2007-154149-014

1) I want to make a Freedom of Information request for any information held by the
Ministry of Defence relating to an incident on or about 12 January



2007 when an 'unidentified flying object' or 'unknown target' was detected by the UK
Air Defence system. I'm in possession of information which suggests that a flight of
USAF F-15 aircraft from RAF Lakenheath were asked to investigate the unknown
target and that they were able to make both radar and visual contact with the object.

Can you confirm that this incident occurred as described and provide copies of any
documents relating to the investigation and conclusions reached.

2) In addition, I'd like to follow up on the information you sent me earlier this year
relating to the Rendlesham forest documents and the low-flying incident near
Sheffield in 1997. '

It's clear from reading through the Rendlesham papers that one key set of letters are
missing - i.e. those relating to correspondence between Baroness Symonds (who was
Under Secretary of State) and Lord Hill-Norton, during the summer of 2001. The set
of papers you sent me contains a fax from Georgina Bruni to DAS4a dated 9 July
2001 which says: "I understand that Baroness Symons recently sent copies of this
material [the Rendlesham UFO papers] to Lord Hill-Norton...." This is confirmed by
DAS4a's response to Ms Bruni on 18 July, however there is no paperwork relating to”
this earlier communication with Lord Hill-Norton in the papers you have sent to me.
[s it possible that the letters between Baroness Symonds and Lord Hill-Norton are in a
separate file on Parliamentary Correspondence? If so I wish to request copies of any
relevant papers please.

3) Lastly and with reference to the 24 March 1997 low-flying incident near Sheffield.
I would like to make a FOI request for copies of the relevant sections of the
Operations Record Books (covering 20-30 March 1997) for the following RAF
squadrons:

*2 Squadron & 13 Squadron (Tornado GR4A, RAF Marham)
*9 Squadron & 31 Squadron (Tornado GR4, RAF Marham)
*5 Squadron & 56(R) Squadron (Tornado, RAF Coningsby)

Could you also confirm that MoD holds copies of the "low flying booking sheets"
which record the details of the low-flying activity on 24 March 1997.

According to the advice given to John Spellar MP following the Parliamentary
Questions in 1998, these were the only centrally-held records relating to the exercise.

If these exist I would like to request copies of them please.

07-03-2007-092630-005

I am contacting you with regard to an incident that occurred on Friday January 12th,
2007.

It has been reported that two (2) F-15 fighters were asked by London Military Air
Traffic Control from RAF Lakenheath were asked to investigate a object that had
been picked up on radar. We do not know the location of this incident, unfortunately.
The pilots made two passes at roughly 17,000 feet and described the object as being
black in colour, like a rock and definitely not a bird.



I am hoping you can shed more light on this incident by releasing any relevant
documents into the public domain.

Thank you for your time.
12-03-2007-143843-010

I am requesting information on the number of reports of sightings of UFOs
(unidentified flying objects) over North Wales since the start of 2000. North Wales
consists of the six counties of Wrexham, Flintshire, Denbighshire, Conwy, Gwynedd,
and Isle of Anglesey (Ynys Mon). I am requesting details on descriptions of what was
sighted, when, where, if the MOD investigated, and if any of the UFOs were
identified.

14-03-2007-142940-004

I appreciate your quick reply into this matter. Your answer suggests that you have
only looked into the request from London Military ATC. We have an audio record of
the F-15 intercepting the unknown object, so whether or not the request came from
the LMATC, the object was there. Could you look into any records about what these
pilots encountered, if at all possible? If you like, I can send you the audio recording. It
is a 600KB wav file. If that is not possible, it can be downloaded from
http://www.uforeview.co.uk/F15SsANDUFO.wav

15-03-2007-094509-001

have you received any reports of fireballs crossing Daventry at 19:05 on ( march 07. 1
have received 2 reports which came through on 11mar 07 from two ladies who live in
Daventry

19-03-2007-070026-004

In relation to a question raised by Lord Admiral sir Hill-Norton in the house of Lords
on 8th May 2001 (Hansard 8 May 2001 : Column WA171):

"UFOs and MoD House Journal
Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty's Government:

Whose decision it was to drop various features concerning unidentified flying
objects from the December edition of the Ministry of Defence's house journal Focus;
why this decision was taken; and whether any defence Ministers were briefed on
this.[HL1812]"

Please provide any records held by the MoD or the Focus magazine editorial
department relating to the articles, including copies of the articles themselves,
discussion about the articles, and discussion about the question raised by Hill-Norton.



Please also provide any records held by the MoD or the Focus magazine editorial
department relevant to articles published in the March 2006 issue of 'Focus' entitled
"The official who wants to believe" and an article thought to have been published
close to the same time in 'Focus' entitled "The truth is out there... under FOI"
including copies of the articles themselves, and any discussion about the articles.

19-03-2007—154548-004

Whether Room 801 in Metropole Building was a central hub in collating UFO reports
from military bases around the country, including the collation of radar sightings of
UFOs.

19-03-2007-154753-005

How many UFOs were tracked by military radar during 2006

19-03-2007-154929-006

How many photos and videos were received by the MoD in 2006 and how were they
referenced

19-03-2007-155118-007

What documentation the MoD has on the UFO sightings in Bonnybridge, Scotland. If
possible a copy of the aforementioned documentation

22-03-2007-150149-009

I am trying to make sense of the so-called "UFO' reports from the Warminster area in
the period 1965-67 and feel that most of this was down to MOD experiments or work
by some other department. Are you able to assist in any way or should I try further
attempts to find out information via the FOI Act?

14-03-2007-142940-004

I appreciate your quick reply into this matter. Your answer suggests that you have
only looked into the request from London Military ATC. We have an audio record of
the F-15 intercepting the unknown object, so whether or not the request came from
the LMATC, the object was there. Could you look into any records about what these
pilots encountered, if at all possible? If you like, I can send you the audio recording. It
is a 600KB wav file. If that is not possible, it can be downloaded from
http://www.uforeview.co.uk/F15sANDUFO.wav

If you would like more information, here is the text from a press release about the
incident sent out from the offices of UFOData Magazine in Leeds, West Y orkshire:




On the afternoon of Friday January 12% 2007, two United States Air Force (USAF)
F-15 fighter jets from RAF Lakenheath in Suffolk, UK, were contacted by London
Military Air Traffic Control at RAF West Drayton.

An unidentified object had been picked up on radar at an altitude of between 3,000
and 4,000 feet and the pilots were requested to investigate. The F-15s (call-sign
‘Gator’) made two passes of the object. By this time, the object was between 17,000
and 17,700 feet above the ground. Ground radar tracked it at 80 knots, while the jets’
on-board systems had it travelling at 30-65 knots. Occasionally, it appeared to come
to a full stop.

Radio traffic between the jets and West Drayton was picked up and recorded by radio
enthusiasts. It became clear that the object was black in colour and not a bird. One of
the pilots suggested it was like a ‘rock’. It has been suggested that he jokingly meant
the Roc, the giant, mythical bird of the Arabian Nights stories.

One explanation for the object is that it was a vulture. One of the large predatory birds
is believed to have escapéd captivity and several sightings were made in North and
East Yorkshire at the end of February, 2007. Another (perhaps the same bird) escaped
from a zoological gardens in Staffordshire in September, 2006.Vultures are known to
fly at high altitudes to allow them to see greater distances in their search for food. The
pilot clearly stated more than once that what he saw was not a bird and a large vulture
soaring at altitude with its huge wings outspread would be unmistakable.

Another explanation is that the object may have been a helium balloon floating
randomly in the sky. It must be noted, however, that the world altitude record for a
helium-filled toy balloon is only 3050 metres (about 10,000 feet).

“of UFO Monitors East Kent (UFOMEK) was given access to the
recording of the radio exchange and forwarded it to UFOData Magazine. On the same

day, there was a report of an aircraft over Norfolk executing some unusual
manoeuvres at high altitude and a report from Dumfries and Galloway, Scotland, of
‘flaming debris’ falling from the sky. A helicopter from RNAS Gannet was
despatched to investigate, but nothing was found.

UFOMEK and UFO Data Magazine are investigating this sighting and may use both
the US and UK Freedom of Information Acts to gain access to the relevant records.
Enquiries to RAF Lakenheath have also been made. Enquiries are also being made
into the radio frequencies used to ascertain the precise location of the incident.

Whatever the object was, it was important enough for two fighter jets to be sent to
investigate. That the pilots were unable to make a positive identification after several
passes is also worthy of note.

What we appear to have is an object large enough to be detected on military radar,
climbing in altitude from 3,000 feet to about 18,000 feet, travelling at various speeds
from 30 to 80 knots and occasionally appearing to stop, large enough to be visible
from 8 miles distance, appearing black and rock-like, not a bird and unidentifiable to
the pilots of some of the world’s deadliest aircraft. What was it?



Again, I thank you for your efforts.
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From:

Sent: 13 April 2007 12:22

Subject: Re: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Thank you for your prompt response.

Documents can be sent to me at the postal address below. However, | would have a considerable preference
for the receipt of documents via email (as PDF documents or similar means) if this would not be too much
trouble. -

Alternatively, it occurs to me that given the apparent level of interest in such matters, it may be appropriate to
make the relevant sample of "UFQ" FOI requests received by the MOD during the relevant 1 month period
(with the relevant responses) available as PDF documents via the MOD Publication Scheme. If you therefore
consider it appropriate to make the relevant documents available via the MOD website and plan on doing this
in the not too distant future, 1 am perfectly content to waive any right to receive any further response to my
FOI request (either via the post or email).

| note that shortly after the introduction of the FOIA | made a similar request for a sample of requests and
responses, and that the relevant documents were in due course made available on the MOD website under
the MOD Publication Scheme.

As | mentioned in my original request, | am also content for the MOD to treat my request as a low priority
matter and do not require or expect a response within the usual time periods relevant to FOI requests.

Yours Sincerely,

Ealing,

Dear

Your Freedom of Information request of 5 April 2007 asked for copies of response to various FOI
requests relating to UFQOs. Can you provide me with a postal address for me to send the documents to?

MoD Main
Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

Building

04/05/2007
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From: Section40 |
Sent: 12 April 2007 13:04

To:

Subject: *: oi email request PS 10-04-2007-073236-00

Further to our previous email, are you in a position to accept this FOI request?

Regards

2007 08:59

: Apri

:—fol email request PS 10-04-2007-073236-003

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOI Helpdesk

----- Original Message~----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 05 April 2007 16:01

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: fol email request PS 10-04-2007-073236-003

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Thursday, April 5,
2007 at 16:00:53

txtfirstname:

txtlastname:

txtinforequest: Please treat the requests below as a low priority. I am content to
waive the usual requirement for an answer within 20 business days.

If any further information, or reasonable limitation on the requests below, would
significantly reduce the burdens involved in answering please let me know.

Request 1:

I would be grateful if you could supply copies of the following sample of FOIA
requests relating to the topic of UFOs (received by the MOD during a one month
period), together with the responses to this sample of requests.

Case Number Due Date Subject
26-02-2007-093149-001vX 26/03/2007 UFOs
26-02-2007-164035-007 26/03/2007 UFOs

05-03-2007-154149-014 X_02/04/2007 UFOs
07—03—2007—092630—0054(.04/04/2007 UFOs
12—03—2007—143843—010X’11/04/2007 UFOs




- s

~ .

12=083—2680F=1T23843-010 T+ 0472007 UF0S
o/ 1L 3-2007-142940-004 7% 05/04/2007 UFOs
wil -2007-094509-001~% 13/04/2007 UFOs
19-03-2007-070026-004  18/04/2007 UFOs
+19-03-2007-154548-004.X18/04/2007 UFOs
&19-03-2007-154753-005<%18/04/2007 UFOs
W19-03-2007-154929-006/X 18/04/2007 UFOs
#19-03-2007-155118-007% 18/04/2007 UFOs
#£22-03-2007-150149-009  20/04/2007 UFOs

Dem <

Reguest 2:

On or about 24 March 2007, the MOD responded to a request by another individual in
relation to a "UFO" report with the following: "The Ministry of Defence have no record
of UK military air traffic control tasking USAF aircraft to undertake any such
investigation [allegedly involving F-15 aircraft investigating a reported 'UFO'] on or
around 12 January 2007. However, I do understand that on that date, two USAF aircraft
spotted an object on their onboard radar whilst on a routine training f£light and, on
their own initiative, made a number of passes over it. They believed the object, no
bigger than a football, was floating with the wind and had probably come from a
weather balloon."

I would be grateful for copies of any documentation relating to the answer to that

request, in particular any documentation providing the basis of the statements in theJ///
above reply which were prefaced with the words "I do understand that ...".

Yours Sincerely,

™o Nfeeodi2d Lok



AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant‘

Case Number: 27-04-2007-080512-007 Expiry: 25 May 07

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Documentation relating to UFO sighting in Channel Islands 23 April 2007.

Case for release of information

There is no reason to withhold the information.

Personal details have been redacted under exemption s.40 (Personal
information)

Details identifying the aircraft or commercial ,companies involved have been
removed as they are not relevant to the overall request.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to release the aforementioned information to the
Applicant.

Grade/Rank: ...... Bl .............. Name:.... n——

Authorisation Reference Number: DAS-FOI 08/05....
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Fom: N
Sent: 04 May 2007 09:08
Subiject: Internet-Authorised: ALLEGED UFO SIGHTING 23 APRIL 2007 - TO02766/2007 AND

FOI 27-04-2007-080512-007
Attachments: UFO Report - 23 Apr 07.tif

Thank you for your e-mail of 27 April 2007 to the Secretary of Defence regarding an alleged UFO
sighting on 23 April 2007 near the Channel Islands. It has been passed to me to answer as I am the
responsible officer. I also note that you have placed a Freedom of Information request on the same
topic, asking for any documentation held on the matter so I will address both pieces of
correspondence at the same time.

Firstly, I think it may be helpful if I outline the role of the Ministry of Defence (MoD) in UFO
matters. The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives
solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether
there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military
source, and to date no '"UFO' report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but
it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

However, in this case it was decided to conduct an investigation into the sighting and details were
passed to the relevant air defence experts. They stated that the sighting took place in French airspace
for defence and therefore this is a matter for the French authorities to deal with. They concluded
there was no threat to the UK and, accordingly, the MoD investigation will not be taken any further.

Personal information, telephone numbers etc have been removed under exemption s.40 (Personal
Information) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Additionally, the names of the companies
involved and information identifying particular aircraft have been removed as they are not relevant
to your request.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

04/05/2007
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Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
)
MoD Main Building
Whitehall
London
SWI1A 2HB

04/05/2007
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From: R

Sent: 30 April 2007 17:04

To: — e

Ce: BOU-AFC-DACCS SO2; Gy @

Subject: UFO report 23 Apr 07 -
Importance: High

a
Once again apologies for the delay in responding.

The position reported is outside of the UK radar coverage and in fact inside French airspace for air defence.
We had no reports from the French that the object was seen or detected on radar. We believe the ATC radar
at Jersey is secondary only and therefore unable to achieve a primary radar contact (if the object was capable
of producing one). The contact was reported as stationary again making radar detection unlikely and no
turther reports indicated that the object had a heading towards the UK. Therefore, we conclude that there was
no threat to the UK from this observation and will not be taking the investigation further.

Hope that is sufficient for lines for the possible press interest.

au

01/05/2007



The National Archives
Channel Islands
Papers covering UFO sighting reported by the pilot of an aircraft approaching Alderney in the Channel Islands in April 2007.
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o
Jersdy Airport

ATC
24.04.2007

Subject:  Unidentified Flying Object NNW of Alderncy
23.04.2007

am—

emmmmw Jetstream 32, was inbound to Jersey from the Isle of Man approx.

. in the descent through ~ 3,500 Altitude, position five NM north-west
k when the pilot of an < Trislander called his position north of
y and asked ATC whether there was known traffic in his vicinity as
uld see something in his 12 o’clock paosition. ATC replied that thete

s fa primary return but that this was unknown traffic,

see the ob]eut for abOut one minute. There were several interruptions
o flight-deck duties and when 1 Jooked again I had lost visual contact.
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From:

Sent: 27 April 2007 08:29
To:
Subject: Wz itten request PS 27-04-2007-080512-007

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOTI He!pgesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 27 April 2007 00:13

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 27-04-2007-080512-007

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Friday, April 27, 2007
at 00:13:14

txttitle:
txtfirstnam
txtlastname:

txtaddressl:

txtaddress2: *see address 1
txttowncity: Peachtree City
txtstatecountry: Georgia
txtzipcodepostcode: 30269

txtcountry: USA

txtinforequest: My FOIA request is for all documents and records having to do with
this recent UFO sighting in the UK. Click on this link which is from BBC News for
destails:

http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/europe/guernsey/6591365.stm

Can you also please tell me why the MOD has decided NOT to investigate this major UFO

sighting? I can not grasp my mind around the fact that you do not find a UFO sighting
as good as this one worth investigating when a pilot of more than 20 years along with

some of his passengers sees a UFO almost a mile wide.

Thank you.




TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES Page 1 of 2

rom:

Sent: 30 April 2007 14:45

To Section 40 ] |
Subject: FW: Internet-Authorised:Treat Official Correspondence: TO02766/2007
Attachments: TO02766 2007 - 20070430144409 -

From: Parli Branch-Treat-Official

Sent: 30 April 2007 14:44

To: DAS-Sec; Low Flying

Subject: Internet-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TO02766/2007

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

To: DAS Sec
Copy To:

Our Reference: TO02766/2007
Due Date: 21 May 2007

The Rt Hon Des Browne MP has received the attached correspondence from a member of
the public, which this office has neither retained nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on
behalf of the PM/Minister/Cepartment.

Ministers attach great importarce to corraszandence being answered promptly, and your
reply should be sent within 15 working days of the date of this message. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the
same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample of letters
sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

Most correspondence involves some form of request for information - even if it is only a
request for clarification of Government pclicy - and is therefore covered by the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) from lanuary 2005%. In general, if you meet the deadline for
responding to corresponden<e, and comply with any requests for information, there is no
need to do anything differently as this will meet the requirements of the Act. However, if
the correspondence requests information whizh is not already in the public domain, and
which might need to be withheid, then yaou should treat it as a FOIA request, track it using
the Access to Information toolkit, and cornply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info
(see http://aitportal/default. zspx for details). However, the deadline for responding to
correspondence will still apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of
correspondence should be treated as an FOIA request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point
or refer to the guidance produced by DG Info.

It is important that branches ensure they have simple systems to track
correspondence received from membere of the public, though the Parliamentary
Toolkit will now record the basic details. Once a response has been sent,
therefore, can you please natify the Ministerial Correspondence Unit (via
ParliBranch-Treat-Officisi@mod.ul) of the date of your reply so that the record
can be closed on the Toolkit.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at
http://main.defence.mod.uk/min_parl/PariBrch/TOGuid. him. If you do not have access to
the Intranet, please inform the Ministzrial Correspondence Unit.

30/04/2007



TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES Page 2 of 2

.mail: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mocd.uk

Regards,

MOD Parliamentary Branch
Ministerial Correspondenca Unit

e: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@moc.uk

30/04/2007



T002766 2007 - 20070430144409
From: feedback@ww.mod.uk m

Sent: 27 April 2007 00:10
To: Ministers )
Subject: Ask a Minister

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Friday, April
27, 2007 at 00:09:52

txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtsubject: Large UFO reported by UK pilot on Monday 4/23/07
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2: *see address 1%
txttowncity: Peachtree City
txtstatecountry: Georgia
txtzipcodepostcode: 30269
txtcountry: USA

txtrequest: I would appreciate an email response from you on this matter ASAP.
Can you please tell me why the MOD has decided NOT to investigate this major UFO
sighting? I can not grasp my mind around the fact that you do not find a UFO
s1ghtin? as good as this one worth investigating when a pilot of more than 20
years along with some of his passengers sees a UFO almost a mile wide.

http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/europe/guernsey/6591365.stm

Page 1



e tsection 40|

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
~ ‘ Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
{Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.
QOur Reference '
23-04-2007-145609-007
Cwmbran Date

Seciion 20 | =) 24 Apil2007

D EER

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 18™ April 2007 asking for
copies of photographs received by the MoD during 2006 as referred to in my letter of 21 March
2007.

As I explained in my letter of 21 March 2007, the MoD received photographs, videos etc on nine
separate occasions during the course of 2006. However the MoD does not automatically retain
such items and in some cases, correspondents express a wish for them to be returned, which we
comply with.

I therefore attach copies of five sets of photographs still held by the Ministry of Defence for the
period in question. You should note that the MoD does not hold the copyright on these
photographs which may actually lie with the individuals that sent them to the MoD and if that is
the case, you should ensure that you take all reasonable steps to protect that copyright, particularly
if you intend to publish or disseminate them further. If you are uncertain of your obligations in
this matter, I suggest you seek independent legal advice. You will also note that two of the
photographs feature individuals and their faces have been obscured in order to comply with the
Data Protection Act 1998.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution
has come to an end. ‘

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

You



The National Archives
Photo request
FOI request for photos of UFOs received by MoD in 2006.


12 Thursday, November 10, 2005

=
Sl Fa e BN AN
} SEFTAEIAETOM

ADVERTISE

O BIECT FILMED
OVER PORTSMDUTH
HARBOLR Jb[RUG[DS

ANOTHER UNIDENTIFIED »
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COULD this intriguing
image ahove prove that
Portsmouth’s -“newest

-intergalactic iiterest?-

" Frnie, of Southampton UFO.

ouf'of curiosity. -

- #“We'have not seen anything

. 'E_fhie, 81, “I believe it'is a new
- kind ‘of ‘alien -craft with very

to be a solid cigar-shaped raft,

separated jnto two sections by
mysterious
- which is very unusual.

“We can only speculate bui 1
think the Spinnaker may be
ativacting curiosity from alien
life, They want to know why it
has been erected and what it

. can doior thern”

landmark .is - creating -

-Sightings of what appears 0~
i a--UFO- hovering over

smouth: Harbotir ‘wer¢,
ptured on film by UFO spot-
ter Eriiie Sears, pictured right.

- Group (SUFOG), believes that
“the” photographs; -show' an -
. alien craft drawn to'the tower

‘quite Tike it before;” "said.
‘advaiiced technology. It seems -
which is glawing slightly and’
black " globes,

.SUFOG has ‘recorded five,
UFO. ~ sightings’. = over’
Portsmouth ; Harb
past two, mon

Tt marks 'a

. significant rise in the number "
"of . south ‘coast ®sightings

reported to the society, which -
investigates paranormal phe-

nomena including crop circles

and ghostly goings-on.

Brnie who spotted his first
UFO  over Portsmouth
Harbour in 1958 added: “We
are getfing more reporis of
UFOs recently.” )

The object remained in the

sky for-a few minutes before |

otw in-the |
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C"’b (:*{\ The Weekly News,

January 21, 2006, A8

These mysterious UFQ-like objects ai
Portsmouth Harbour were captured
on film by a member of the
Southampton UFQ Group. But Ernie
claims to have been taken aboard a
similar alien aircrafi.

it

eimiah Ware
In may be out
g 2t sgade T capagom o 2

» DU Ermie Sears
t discovered what
t, despite his
extra-terrestrial

disappeared over the top of the row of
houses.

“Tt returned the following night but,
although I was ready with a camera, nonc of
the pictures came out well.

“But this secondtime. one of the I 2his
flashed down and hit me. In the next instant,
Ifelt like I was in the solar system. looking
past Mars and the other planets.

‘I can only remember going to the UFO
ard back, but not what actually happened
orboard.

“I remember seeing lots of little. hiue
aliens that were quite tubby creatures, and
certainly not frightening.

“They took me into the ship which didn'r
Iave doors, but was entered through this §
pliy-like substance. They were beii 2
watched over by a grey alien with hig cyes i

and sloping face. ‘
“It felt very real.

S i
U N,
Encountey
“Ihave to accept the fact that T believe I've 3
been abducted. I have a scar on my wrist that }
I can’t remember ever occurring. g
“T also remember havine g waing A6 ¥

sightings, an
over-up, and even
1at he’s been

vear-old is also the
1 the Southampton

P
sieal @ﬂ

first UFO, back in
ise it was going to change

it Amimer At

Weeldly News, “Iwas
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o Page it

/icki Green-Steel speaks fo
who has never stopped believing.

- increased considerably: ;
Mr Sears believes that the aliens -
irawil to.the Spinnaker
T.outof ‘euriosity
¢ havenot seen anything quite
ke it 'before,” said Mr Sears, 81,
Netley Abbey: “I believe. that
tograph shows:anewkind of
‘eraft:with very advanced”
fechnology:.« 5 v :
t'seems to:be a solid cigar-
haped raft, which is.glowing
ightly and separated into two' g
ctions by mysterious black
lo‘l?)ves, which is'very unusual.:

SRS

S S e

: {5 s fe, THey want to-know:why it. ™
b ; i T » . JFORA; the mé; as been erected.and what it can” -
‘ : m a : do:for them.” »
191t Mr Sea_u:_s;is no stranger to : :
tead ‘ ‘ identified flying objects. His | were scrambled towards this
late1990s. . . . . S ences go-back to.1960 when' | ohject,” he recalled.
. Most striking of all,theé British - | s in-Gosport and saw an | *THe jets got'near it and it lazily
-~ Flying Saucer Bureau hassus- - | objectin daylight above Portsdown turned:on end an disappeared, and
ended its activities; because the . «:}, Hil L L : thie jets went round in circles.
- “This object was hovering and “I wentto a call box and found
shining in the March sun. I just the number for Thorney Island,
| thought:it was an airplane but half | where the jets had come from, and
an hour later. I'heard theroar of asked what the object was.
| jet:engines when two Meteor jets O Continzed on page 12

number. of sightings has crashed’
from a peak of. around 80.a week to

almostzero.. - :
But for SUFOG, since August last-
year, UFQO activity in‘the area has:

A A o i SR it e

ATTRACTING ATTENTION: A strange item in‘the skies over the
Spinnaker Tower in Portsmouth. Inset: The object magnified.
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Dear Sir/Madam,

23’0‘1"’2'5:7" 1LS4609- OOF
EXZ 2 mAa7 =7

Cwmbran
Gwent

18™ April 2007

Under the Freedom of Information Act I am requesting copies of the nine
photographs of UFOs you claimed may be on file for the year 2006. Many thanks.

Yours faithfull

.
I



From:
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

QOur Reference
23-04-2007-145609-007
Date

Southampton 24 April 2007

I am writing to inform you that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) has received a
Freedom of Information request from a member of the public seeking copies of any photographs
the MoD may have received during the course of 2006 relating to UFOs.

In answering this request, the MoD was obliged under the terms of the Freedom of Information
Act 2000, to release the photographs you forwarded to us in June 2006. We have informed the
individual concerned that the MoD does not hold the copyright which may rest with you, as stated
on the photographs themselves.

You should be assured that we have not released your address, or any other personal information,
other than that contained in a number of newspaper clippings you also provided us.

Yours sincerely,




From: IR

Sent: 18 April 2007 09:44

To:  EESECI

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 18-04-2007-071159-002

Dear SRS

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 17 April 2007 asking for
details of UFO sightings in Northern Ireland over the last three years.

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MoD are available on the MoD website by using the
following link:

http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme/SearchPublicationS¢
or by searching under the word “UFO”.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

18/04/2007
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From:

Sent: 18 April 2007 07:13

To:

Subject: #: oi email request PS 18-04-2007-071159-002 (SIS

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOI Helpdesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 17 April 2007 23:07

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: foi email request PS 18—04—2007—071159—002_@

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Tuesday, April 17,
2007 at 23:07:15

txttitle:|[ElEEEon 40|
txtfirstname
txtlastname: -

txtinforequest:
17/04/07.
Please can you supply me under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 the following:

Details of information (please also supply any breakdown of figures held) held by the
MOD relating to the number of UFO (Unidentified Flying Objects) investigated or
recorded by the MOD over Northern Ireland airspace for the past three years. Please
also supply the locations in Northern Ireland over which said unidentified flying
objects were recorded along with the numbers recorded for each location.

Many thanks



ENCLOSURE TRANSFERRED TO
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From: ISR

Sent: 13 April 2007 10:19

ro:

Subject: Internet-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 12-04-2007-064720-002
oo R

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 12 April 2007 asking for information
regarding the interception of an unknown object by two USAF F-15 pilots on 12 January 2007.

Two USAF F-15 aircraft from RAF Lakenheath spotted an object on their onboard radar whilst on a
routine training flight and, on their own initiative, made a number of passes over it. They believed
the object, no bigger than a football, was floating with the wind and may have come from a weather
balloon. There is no record of the object being picked up on radar by London Military Air Traffic
Control. .

I should also like to take the opportunity to explain that the unless there is corroborating evidence to
suggest that the UK's airspace may have been compromised by a hostile or unauthorized foreign
military aircraft, the MOD does not investigate or seek to provide a precise explanation for each of
the 200-300 "UFO" reports we receive every year. However, we believe that rational explanations
could be found for most of the sightings if resources were devoted to so doing, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6! Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

13/04/2007
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From:

Sent: 12 April 2007 06:50
To. #
Subject: : foi email request PS 12-04-2007-064720-002

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOI Helpdesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk {mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 12 April 2007 02:08

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: foi email request PS 12-04-2007-064720-002{F eSO

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Thursday, April 12,
2007 at 02:08:17

txttitle -

txtfirstname:

txtlastname:

txtinforequest: Dear Sir/Madam,

I am interested in obtaining any information regarding the intercept of an unknown
target by United States Air Force F-158€™s (Call sign Gator) out of RAF Lakenheath in
Suffolk on Friday, January 12th, 2007. The target was picked up on radar at 3,000 to
4,000£ft altitude by London Military Air Traffic Control.

If you could provide me with any information regarding this enquiry, I would be most
grateful.

Thanks.
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_ Ot Ottr 27 - 157 ZHEG
From: EESIIN
Sent: 12 April 2007 16:07

To:
Subject: Internet-Authorised: FO!I Request.

| am writing Concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding information on UFO sightings from the
Grampian region since the start of 2004 to the present date. Your request has been passed to this
Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely,
whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile
or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an
external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources
if we were to do so.

With regard to UFO sightings over the Grampian region, | have examined our records, but have found no
reports for the year 2004 to present date.

In the meantime, you may wish to be aware that there is some information about UFOs available for public
viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after five years until 1967 when they were generally preserved
for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1977 are
now available for public viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew,
Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information
on the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at:
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk. The Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information website also contains
some released information on UFOs, including details of sightings across the UK for the period 2002-2006.
This can be accessed via the internet at:
hitp://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfinformation/PublicationScheme.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your
request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still
dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6!" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail InfoXD @ mod.uk). Please note that
any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to
reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been completed.
Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s
website, http:/www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

~ Sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5t Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

12/04/2007
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From: Section 40/ |
To:
Subject:  FOI written request 04-04-2007-151200-010 [EISSl#N 40|

!

Can you answer this one. Note that he also wants copies of correspondence etc so we
can't just tell him to look at the website.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject: T FOL written request 04-04-2007-151200-010

2007 15:13

Can you take?

Info-AccessOpsb

Main Building

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 04 April 2007 14:59

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request 04-04-2007-151200-010

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Wednesday, April 4,
2007 at 14:59:17

txttitle:

txtfirstname

txtlastname:

txtoccupation: Journalist
txtorganisation: Evening Express
txtaddressl: Lang Stracht
txtaddress2: Mastrick
txttowncity: Aberdeen
txtstatecountry: Aberdeen

txtzipéodepostcode: AB15 6DF



-
‘txtcountry: UK
t forequest:

1. Details of any UFO sightings (when, where, description) from the Grampian region
since the start of 2004 to date.

2. Details of any report on the sighting and copies of correspondence with the person
reporting it.

NB This region might be defined as the combined Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and Moray
Council areas, or bounded by Elgin, Braemar and Montrose.

Please can you send the information as Word attachments or PDF files to the following
email address: Copies of documentation should be posted to Evening
Express, Lang Tacht, Mastrick, Aberdeen ABlS5 6DF.

My telephone number is _ Please call me if you need any further details to
comply with this request.

Yours sincerely



AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION \(\z@ ,

Applicant:-

Case Number: 29-03-2007-111736-002 Expiry: 30 Apr 07

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Copy of the report into the investigation into an incident involving F-15 aircraft
on 12 Jan 2007.

Case for release of information

There is no reason to withhold the information.

Personal details have been redacted under exemption s.40 (Personal
information)

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to release the aforementioned information to the
Applicant.

Grade/Rank: 67\ ................ Name:.....

Authorisation Reference Number: DAS-FOI 08/05.......

™




From: RSN ~ :
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE *
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

Our Reference
29-03-2007-111736-002
Date

Dewsbury 13 April 2007
West Yorks pr

e SN

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 29th March 2007 asking for
a copy of the findings into the incident on 12 January 2007 involving two USAF aircraft.
Additionally, in a follow up e-mail, you asked for the location of the incident.

Firstly, please find attached a copy of the report into this incident. You will notice that
information at the head and foot of both pages has been blacked out. This was the security
classification that had to be removed before the document could be released to you. Also, the
names, addresses and telephone numbers of individuals has been removed under exemption s.40
(Personal Information) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. We do not know where the
incident took place.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SWIA 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution
has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,



b \I'\;EDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
ROYAL
AIR FORCE : No 1 (Specialist) Police Wing

Defence Flying Complaints Investigation Team
Special Investigations Branch

Headquarters Provost Marshal

(Royal Air Force)

Royal Air Force Henlow

Bedfordshire

SG16 6DN

Tel: “—
DFTS: —a—
Fax -

Service Police Final Report =
Reference: SPW/1300/L049/2007/SIS

DAS(LA)CEU Date: 22 Mar 07

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST -  p

Reference:
A. D/DAS/073/27 dated 7 Mar 07.

1. Reference A refers to a tasking from DAS(LA)CEU, which requested that a DFCIT
investigation be carried out following a Freedom of Information Request submitted by <=
e He alleged that
on 12 Jan 07, 2 F-15s were requested by LATCC(Mil) to investigate an unidentified object that
had appeared on radar.

2. Mr «xsmmm s consulted by telephone on 7 Mar 07 and confirmed the nature of his
request. He also provided a ¢/s for the F-15’s, namely GATOR, and stated that there was an
audio recording of the pilots discussing the object, which can be found on the ufodata.co.uk
website.

3. Inquiries with the staff at LATCC(Mil) were conducted on 7 Mar 07; however, there were no
records relating to any request made by them to investigate the object. It was established that
unidentified objects are picked up on radar frequently and LATCC(Mil) personnel usually just
advise ac to avoid them.

4. The ac cdr, ¢/s GATOR 2, 493™ FS, 48" FW, RAF Lakenheath was consulted on 20 Mar 07.
He confirmed that he had identified an object on radar and decided to investigate. He was not
tasked to do so by any ATC agency. The object was at an approximate height of between 17,000
- 18,000ft and was drifting with the wind. It was between the size of a grapefruit and a soccer ball.
The ac cdr opined that it may have fallen off a weather balloon. The ac made 3 passes and then
continued with their sortie.

1

—


The National Archives
Lakenheath report
Copy of RAF report on Lakenheath UFO incident, released following FOI request in March/April 2007.


'|REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

. .
’

5  Active enquiries into this case have now been completed and the case is closed. However,
should further information be forthcoming which materially affects the outcome of this investigation,
consideration will be given to re-opening enquiries. Further enquiries concerning the content of
this report should be referred to the undersigned on Ext ‘@il

(Original sianed)
FitLt
OC DFCIT
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Fom: I $ Cx/X7 < To AR

Sent: 29 March 2007 11:01

To: R

Subject: Re: FOI REQUEST 14-03-2007-142940-004

Thank you for posting me a hard copy of the email. However, that was not exactly what | meant when |
requested it. | admit that the error is mine in the way | worded th request. What | meant was would it be
possible for you to send us a hard copy of your findings i.e. your report, if extant, after investigating the
incident? | appreciate that this may distract you from other, more important, work and | apologise in advance.

I contacte%t the DFCIT, in the hope that she could help, as we had talked on the telephone at the
outset of o ut she has passed on my request to you.

If you are unable to help, { fully understand.

Thank iou for iour time,

y, March 21, 2007 12:03 PM

Subject FOI REQUEST 14- 03 2007-142940-004

v SRR

1 will put a hardcopy in the post.

DA!-F!I

From: W
Sent: 21 Marc :
Subject: I REQUEST 14-03-2007-142940-004

Deer SERIRN 0

Thank you for your efforts in this matter. We appreciate that the MoD is exiremely overworked and
(probably) understaffed and that it must be fatiguing to look into every matter that crosses your desks. We
at UFOData Magazine, though, felt that this may have been an important case, given that two USAF jet
fighters were involved. | am going to annoy you a bit more now, though, by asking if you could send me a
hard copy of your findings (as per your last email). Again, | apologise if this seems like a waste of resources
to the MoD, but, as | said, this is important to us in the research of anomalous aerial phenomena (even if
they turn out to be mundane, which is generally the case).

My address is:

Dewsbury,

29/03/2007
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%est Yorkshire.

Thank you for your time and efforts.

p.s.

If you would like a free copy of UFOData Magazine sending to your office, please do not hesitate to ask.

----- Original Message -----

To ,

Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2007 11:34 AM
Subject: FOI REQUEST 14-03-2007-142940-004

Thank you for your e-mail of 8 March 2007 asking me to look into any records of an alleged
sighting of an unknown object by two USAF F-15 pilots on 12 January 2007. I am dealing with it
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The Ministry of Defence have no record of UK military air traffic control tasking USAF aircraft

to undertake any such investigation on or around 12t ) anuary 2007. However, I understand that -
two USAF aircraft spotted an object on their onboard radar whilst on a routine training flight and,

on their own initiative, made a number of passes over it. They believed the object, no bigger than
a football, was floating with the wind and had probably come from a weather balloon.

I should also like to take the opportunity to explain that the unless there is corroborating evidence
to suggest that the UK's airspace may have been compromised by a hostile or unauthorized
foreign military aircraft, the MOD does not investigate or seek to provide a precise explanation
for each of the 200-300 "UFO" reports we receive every year. However, we believe that rational
explanations could be found for most of the sightings if resources were devoted to so doing, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

.|If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling
of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by

contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

29/03/2007
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. DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

29/03/2007 _ -



Release-Authorised: Ref: Freedom of Information Request. Page 1 of 2

From: SPW RAFSIB-DFCITOENQ2 [SPWRAFSIB-DFCITOENQ2 @henlowfus.afpaa.mod.uk]
Sent: 29 March 2007 10:35

To:
Subject: Release-Authorised: FW: Freedom of Information Request.

Dea

Please see email as discussed this morning — | have sent him a reply telling him that | have forwarded this
onto you (sorry!).

Regards

DFCIT @

From:

Sent: 27 March 2007 15:01

To: SPW RAFSIB-DFCITOENQ2

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information Request.

Would it be possible for you to tell me if you have made any progress in regard to the matter we discussed on
the telephone? | appreciate that you said that the MoD would contact me about the outcome of your
investigation (and they have, albeit briefly), but | was wondering if you could expound on the investigation,
articularly with regard to the thoughts of the pilots in question? below is a copy of the email we received from
and | wondered if you could add anything to it. Would it be possible for hard copies of your
indings to be sent to us (I will furnish an address if this is possible)? | apologise if | have strayed from protocol
by contacting you in this way.

Thank iou for iour time,

Thank you for your e-mail of 8 March 2007 asking me to look into any records of an alleged sighting
of an unknown object by two USAF F-15 pilots on 12 January 2007. I am dealing with it under the
Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The Ministry of Defence have no record of UK military air traffic control tasking USAF aircraft to

undertake any such investigation on or around 12t anuary 2007. However, I understand that two
USAF aircraft spotted an object on their onboard radar whilst on a routine training flight and, on
their own initiative, made a number of passes over it. They believed the object, no bigger than a
football, was floating with the wind and had probably come from a weather balloon.

I should also like to take the opportunity to explain that the unless there is corroborating evidence to
suggest that the UK's airspace may have been compromised by a hostile or unauthorized foreign
military aircraft, the MOD does not investigate or seek to provide a precise explanation for each of
the 200-300 "UFO" reports we receive every year. However, we believe that rational explanations
could be found for most of the sightings if resources were devoted to so doing, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

29/03/2007


The National Archives
FoI Request
FOI request for papers on UFO report made by the pilot of a USAF F-15 aircraft operating from RAF Lakenheath, Suffolk, on 12 January 2007.



. Release-Authorised: Ref: Freedom of Information Request. Page 2 of 2

- -

Qyou are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

----- Original Message -----

From: SPW RAFSIB-DFCITOENQ?2

To:

Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2007 1:11 PM
Subject: Ref: Freedom of Information Request.

Dear SEISIRIN

| am contacting you from the Defence Flying Complaints Investigation Team regarding your Freedom of
Information request from Friday 12 January 2007.

| have been tasked with investigating this and would like to speak to you regarding any information that you
may have that will assist me.

My telephone number is_ and | am here from 0900-1400, Mon - Thurs.

Thank you

Yours sincerely

Defence Flying Complaints Investigation Team

29/03/2007
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From: SIS

Sent: 10 April 2007 15:29

o:

Subject: Intemet-Authorised: FOI REQUEST 04-04-2007-123350-005 - UFOs IN 1967

Dea I

Thank you for your e-mail of 4 April 2007 regarding UFO sightings in 1967 and the
role of a_ :elieved to be a Ministry of Defence employee. Your request is being dealt with
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The Ministry of Defence does not hold any detailed information relating to UFO sightings for the
year 1967.

Files for 1967 are available for examination at The National Archives, Ruskin Avenue, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU, Telephone: 0208 876 3444. Details of how to access these records
and The National Archives on line catalogue can be found on their website at
http//:www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

As for the role of Hm [ afraid that without more detail, such as a first name or initial, any
attempt to identify him is likely to exceed the £600 permitted by the Freedom of Information Act
2000 and, as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the MoD is not obliged to comply with your request.

That having been said, I would have thought that if as you believe, he was working for the MoD is
some sort of “UFQ” capacity, it is possible his name would appear in the UFO files for that period.
Again, I would direct you to the National Archive.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6t? Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

I am sorry I was unable to be of more help.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

Mo! aam Building

Whitehall
London

10/04/2007
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From:

Sent: 04 April 2007 12:35

To:

Subject: : ten request PS 04-04-2007-123350-00STEISNSRR
Categories: FOI Information Request

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

!H!!gg!%gesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedbacke@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 04 April 2007 11:11

To: Info-Access-0Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 04-04-2007-123350-005 ElSSUSINRO

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Wednesday, April 4,
2007 at 11:11:16

txttitle: n 40
txtfirstname

txtlastname:

txtoccupation: retired
txtaddressl:

txtaddress2:

txttowncity: Near redditch
txtstatecountry: Worcestershire

txtzipcodepostcode: -

txtcountry: UK

txtinforequest: I'm currently researching the 1967 period with regard to sightings of
UFOs reported to the MOD.

1)Can vou tell me please how many UFO sightings the MOD received for October/
November 1967 for the UK, in particular the night of the 5th and 6th of November 1967

in the Sopley area of Hampshire
: 2=

2)
Do you you have any knowledge please of a- employed by the Ministry of
"Defence in 1967 if so what was his officilal capacity within the department, and what

were the nature of the UFO reports he investigated.

Thanks very much look forwards to hearing from you.



From_

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
. (Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.
Our Reference
10-04-2007-103900-001
. Date
Kirkstall 10 April 2007

Leeds

pRSCccion 0

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 3™ April 2007 asking for
information regarding alleged UFO incidents at Cannock Chase in 1964 and Cader Bronwen in
1974.

Given the length of time since the alleged incidents, the Ministry of Defence no longer holds
“UFO files for the periods in question. Before 1967 all "UFO" files were destroyed after five
years, as there was insufficient public interest in the subject to merit their permanent retention.
However since 1967, following an increase in public interest in this subject, "UFO" report files
are now routinely preserved. Files for 1967 to 1984, and any files prior to 1967 which did survive,
are now available for examination at The National Archives, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond,
Surrey, TW9 4DU, Telephone: 0208 876 3444. Details of how to access these records and The
National Archives on line catalogue can be found on their website at

http//:-www .nationalarchives.gov.uk.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6° Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolutlon
has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website, -
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.” B

I am sorry I was unable to be of more help.

Yours sincerely,
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KIRKSTALL,
LEEDS,

TUESDAY 3RP, APRIL 2007.
To WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
DEAR SIR/MADAM,

UNDER THE TERMS OF THE FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION ACT | AM ATTEMPTING TO OBTAIN CERTAIN INFORMATION
THAT | BELIEVE YOU HOLD.

MY REQUEST IS IN TWO PARTS. THE FIRST PART IS AS FOLLOWS;

IN FEBRUARY 1964 A UFO CRASHED ON CANNOCK CHASE NEAR TO
PENKRIDGE, STAFFORDSHIRE. IT IS MY BELIEF THAT THE UFO wAs
RECOVERED IN A SEMIMNTACT STATE ALONG WITH THREE ALIEN
BODIES. | AM FURTHER LED TO BELIEVE THAT THE UFO AND THE BODIES
WERE REMOVED AND TRANSPORTED TO PORTON DOWN SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH ESTABLISHMENT. | wotgLD APPRECIATE IF YOU COULD
SUPPLY ME WITH ALL THE INFORMATION AT HAND REGARDING THIS
INCIDENT. '

THE SECOND PART IS AS FOLLOWS;

ON 23rp, JANUARY 1974 A UFO CRASHED OUTSIDE LLANDRILLO NEAR
THE MOUNTAIN OF CADER BRONWEN AT APPROXIMATELY 20.30HRS.
AGAIN THE UFO WAS RECOVERED AND TAKEN TO, | AM LED TO
BELIEVE, PORTON DOWN SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH ESTABLISHMENT. |
WOULD APPRECIATE IF YOU COULD SUPPLY ME WITH ALL THE
INFORMATION AT HAND REGARDING THIS INCIDENT.

THE INFORMATION THAT | HAVE AT HAND TELLS ME THAT THERE WERE
TWO CIVILIAN WITNESSES TO BOTH CRAFT(UFO) AT THE SCENES. AT
THE FIRST INCIDENT THE WITNESS TOOK PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE UFO
ETC. BUT HIS CAMERA AND FILM WERE CONFISCATED AT A
SUBSEQUENT INTERROGATION AT BLOXWICH POLICE STATION. THE
SECOND WITNESS WAS A NURSE, LIVING AT LLANDERFEL, WHO WAS
INITIALLY ASKED TO GIVE ASSISTANCE BY HER LOCAL POLICE AT A .-
“PLANE CRASH”. SHE HAS VERIFIED THAT SHE SAW A LARGE,
CIRCULAR, ORANGE GLOWING OBJECT BUT WAS ASKED TO LEAVE THE



AREA AND WAS SUBSEQUENTLY ESCORTED FROM THE SITE BY THE
ATTENDING AUTHORITIES.

AM | CORRECT IN MY ASSUMPTION THAT THE INFORMATION THAT | AM
REQUESTING WILL CONTAIN NO BLACKED-OUT PASSAGES OR
INFORMATION ETC.?

I TRUST THAT YOU WILL BE ABLE TO SUPPLY ME WITH ALL THE
RELEVANT INFORMATION SO THAT | AM ABLE TO CONDUCT MY
INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE WHOLE UFO PHENOMENA WHICH HAS
BECOME PREVALENT OF LATE IN AND AROUND THE UNITED KINGDOM.

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, 102No DAS

DIRECTORATE OF AIR STAFF,
5™, FLOOR, ZONE H,
MAIN BUILDING, FILE

WHITEHALL,

LONDON,
SWI1A 2HB.
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rrom: IR
Sent: 10 April 2007 12:53 )

To: SR

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOI REQUEST 10-04-2007-113211

Dear I

Thank you for your e-mail of 3 April 2007 in which you attempted to narrow the
scope of your previous Freedom of Information request (02-04-2007-094330-002) which sought
information on a variety of subjects including the Disclosure Project, the Philadelphia Experiment,
UFOs, time travel and false flag attacks. I note that you are now also interested in the Rendlesham
incident.

I am afraid that the scope of your request remains too wide to answer within the £600 limit permitted
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and therefore, the Ministry of Defence (MoD) is not
obliged to answer. However, I am in a position to outline the MoD position on UFOs and also to
point you towards information relating to the Rendlesham incident.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

Documents relating to the Rendlesham Incident can be found on the MoD website at www.mod.uk
by searching under the word Rendlesham.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

I am sorry that I have been unable to answer your request in full

Yours sincerely,
foliowr Uf) ™

Section 40 | OU-Oks- 1227 -T2 I "2
DAS-FOI

gog %aln Building

Whitehall
London

10/04/2007
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From:

Sent: il 2007 14:12
To:
Subject: : QUEST 02-04-2007-094330-002

HelloIThanks for your response... i would like to request any documents
about Rendalsham forest.

I would also like to ask what is the MODs official stance on the Disclosure project..
Do you also admit to the existance of extraterrestrial life and UFOs???

Would be interested to see anything that the feedom of information act has to offer
that goes toward substantiating ETs or UFOs,im not asking for whole folders..

Just cherry pick me some good stuff lol..

Has the MOD got anything on the 9211 media Hoax..???

Is that watered down enough?
just pick one of the subjects if you like something is better than nothing.

@mod.uk>

>Subject: REQUEST 02-04-2007-094330-002
>Date: Tue, 3 Apr 2007 12:04:03 +0100

>

>

>

>

>Your Freedom of Information request of 2 April 2007 asked for any
>information the MoD held on he Disclosure Project, UFOs, time travel,
>the Philadelphia experiment and recent False Flag attacks.

>The scope of this reguest is extremely broad and the cost of answering
>it would exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the
>Freedom of Information Act and as provided by Section 12 of the Act,
>the Ministry of Defence (MoD) is not obliged to comply with the
>request. However, 1f you are able to narrow the request down, perhaps
>to a specific question on a single topic, we may be able to assist you.

>In the meantime, you might like to know that the MoD has already
>released a considerable amount of information about UFOs on its website
>at www.mod.uk <http://www.mod.uk/>

>If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any
>aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in
>the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are
>still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal
>review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th
>Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk).
>Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
>two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
>resolution has come to an end.

>If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your
>complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of
>Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
>Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the
>internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role
>and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the

1



>Commissioner's website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk."
>
>
>

>I am sorry I was unable to be of more assistance.

VVVVVVY

>Yours sincerely,

v||[ VYV VYV

>DAS-FOI

>

> .

>MoD Main Building
>
>Whitehall
>

>London

>

>SW1A 2HB
>

>

>

>

>

>

>

Solve the Conspiracy and win fantastic prizes.
http://www.theconspiracygame.co.uk/




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: SRS

Case Number: 02-04-2007-094330-002 Expiry: 2 May 07

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Information held on the Disclosure project, UFOs, time travel, the Philadelphia
experiment and recent false flag attacks.

Case for release of information

The cost of providing this information would exceed £600 and therefore under
Section 12 of the FOI Act MoD is not obliged to provide an answer.

Requester has been asked to narrow the scope of his request.

Authorisation

I hereby give authorisation not to release the aforementioned information to
the Applicant. '
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From: IR

Sent: 03 April 2007 12:04

To:

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOl REQUEST 02-04-2007-094330-002

e S

Your Freedom of Information request of 2 April 2007 asked for any information the MoD held on he
Disclosure Project, UFOs, time travel, the Philadelphia experiment and recent False Flag attacks.

The scope of this request is extremely broad and the cost of answering it would exceed the permitted
£600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of Information Act and as provided by Section 12 of
the Act, the Ministry of Defence (MoD) is not obliged to comply with the request. However, if you
are able to narrow the request down, perhaps to a specific question on a single topic, we may be able
to assist you.

In the meantime, you might like to know that the MoD has already released a considerable amount of
information about UFOs on its website at www.mod.uk.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within

two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

I am sorry I was unable to be of more assistance.
Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

WioD Main Building

Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

03/04/2007
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From:

Sent: 03 April 2007 09:45

To:

Subject: %: written request 03-04-2007-094330-002 [ESISHlell 40 |
Categories: FOI Information Request

Dear all,

Can you take?

Info-AccessOps5

Main Building

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2007 16:15

To: Info-Access-0Office

Subject: FOI written reguest 03-04-2007-094330-002 m

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Monday, April 2, 2007
at 16:15:08 ‘

txtfirstname
txtlastname:

txtoccupation: Promoter

txtaddressl:
txtaddress?:
txttowncity: Cheltenham

txtstatecountry: Gloucestershire

txtzipcodepostcode: -

txtcountry: UK

txtinforequest: Hello Sir/Madam,

I would like to request any information the mod might hold on the Disclosure
Project,U.F.0.s, time travel, the Philadelphia experiment and also on recent False
Flag attacks..
Any help you can give me to aid m afhering of intelligence i would be extremely
grateful, Sincerely,
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From: SIS

Sent: 03 April 2007 11:09
To:
Subject: Interet-Authorised: FOl REQUEST 03-04-2007-090542-001

Dear SN

Your Freedom of Information request of 2 April 2007 requested a full account of what occurred at
Woodbridge Air Force base at Christmas 1980. Additionally, you asked whether this problem had
been resolved.

I presume that your e-mail refers to what has become known in some quarters as the Rendlesham
Incident. When the Ministry of Defence was informed of the events which are alleged to have
occurred at Rendlesham Forest/RAF Woodbridge in December 1980, all available substantiated
evidence was looked at in the usual manner by those within the MoD/RAF with responsibility for air
defence matters. The judgement was that there was no indication that a breach of the United
Kingdom's air defences had occurred on the nights in question. As there was no evidence to
substantiate an event of defence concern, no further investigation into the matter was necessary.
Although a number of allegations have subsequently been made about these reported events, nothing
has emerged over the last quarter of a century which has given us reason to believe that the original
assessment made by this Department was incorrect. The MoD file on the matter is available for

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6t Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

03/04/2007
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From: %
Sent: 03 Apri 09:54
Subject: - FOI written request PS 03-04-2007-090542-001

In view of comments, can I interest you with this request?

Regards

.

————— riginal Message-----
: On Behalf Of STC-RAF Parliamentary Business
: pril 2007 09:50

= FOL written request PS 03-04-2007-090542-001 -@

This appears to relate to a UFO incident, so would probably be best for_
at DAS to take.

Regards

Parl/FOI Co-ord
RAF Business Secretariat

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the
intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the
e-mail (and file (s) if attached) from your system. Recipients should note that e-mail
traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.
The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department

From:

Sent: 03 April 2007 09:07

To: STC-RAF Parliamentary Business

Subject: FW: FOI written request PS 03-04-2007-090542-001

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

Eg! ge!pgesk

————— Original Message-----
From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 02 April 2007 19:24



«
«

To: Info-Access-Office
Suk.t: FOI written request PS 03-04-2007-090542-001

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Monday, April 2, 2007
at 19:23:44

txttitle

txtfirstname

txtlastname:

txtoccupation: clerk

txtorganisation: netto . |

akefield

txtaddressl:
txtaddress2:
txttowncity: pontefract

txtstatecountry: west yorkshire

txtzipcodepostcode :-

txtcountry: UK

txtemailadaress : HEMIRN
txttelephone: MMM

txtinforequest: A full account of what occured @woodbridge air force base,christmas
1980.An answer to whether this PROBLEM has yet been resolved.Thanks
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From: IR

Sent: 03 April 2007 10:41

To: R

Subject: Intemnet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 02-04-2007-152048-002

Your e-mail of 2 April 2007, asking whether the UK government or military had ever paid a
university or any academic body to do any research into UFOs, is being treated as a request under
the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Before I address your question, I should like to take the opportunity to explain that the Ministry of
Defence (MoD) does not have any expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying saucer' matters or to
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

However, in answer to your query, we have no record of the MoD or British government paying a
university or academic body to research UFOs.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an
end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,
DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London
SWI1A 2HB

03/04/2007
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From:

Sent: 02 April 2007 14:31

To: DAS-UFO-Office

Subject: General question about UFO research in the UK

Dear Sirs,
Can you answer this:

To the best of your knowledge, has either the UK goverment or the mllltary ever paid a
university or any academic body to do any research into UFOs?

Many thanks for your time,

!UFQ researcher) .



From SRS

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Informatlon

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5™ Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
‘ Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.
QOur Reference
. 26-03-2007- 103819 001
Bicester Date
Qxon 26 March 2007

Deor SRR

Thank you for your letter of 19 March 2007 asking if the Ministry of Defence had
received any reports of lights in the sky over Biggleswade on the night of 14 March 2007. Your
question is being treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

This office, which acts as a focal point for UFO sightings, has recelved no reports for
Biggleswade on that date.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within two calendar months of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution
has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,
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Bicester

oxon

Directorate of Air Staff

Freedom of Information 1

Ministry of Defence

5th floor Zone H

Main suilding

whitehall

London SW1A 2HB 19th March 2007

Dear

Thergappea S to be a spate of anomalous lights in the UK airspace at the moment, so I am
writing to_you again. Could you please let me know if {ou have received any reports of red
and blue flashing and spinning 1ights in the western sky at B1g$1eswade Bedfordshire, on
the 14/03/07 at 22.30 hours.Three witnesses watched the_lights for forty minutes, then went
to bed.I hope you understand that I have to follow up all sightings reports that come
through to me.I await your reply.

Yours sincerely
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	p41-48 Papers covering UFO sighting reported by the pilot of an aircraft approaching Alderney in the Channel Islands 
	p54 FOI request for photos of UFOs received by MoD in 2006.
	p89-90 Copy of RAF report on Lakenheath UFO incident, released following FOI request in March/April 2007.
	p94 FOI request for papers on UFO report  from RAF Lakenheath, Suffolk, on 12 January 2007.



